

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 1309 of 2004

....

1. Ram Chandra Pujar @ Chandra Munda	
2. Ramesh Munda	
3. Dinesh Munda	
4. Jitendra Mahto	Appellants
Versus	
The State of Jharkhand	Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellants	:	None
For the State	:	Mrs. Vandana Bharti, APP

.....

10/20.02.2026 None appears for the appellants.

2. However, Mrs. Vandana Bharti, learned APP for the State is present.

3. It appears from the office note that the appellants are alive.

4. Under the circumstances, issue show cause notice to the appellants as to why the bail granted to the appellants by then Co-ordinate Bench (Justice R.K. Merathia, as then His Lordship was) on 23.12.2004 be not cancelled.

5. From perusal of record, it appears that deceased- Ludra Mahto was subjected to severe assault by *gupti, knife, danda* and due to which, the deceased sustained eleven injuries. However, the learned Trial Court has convicted the appellants under Section 304 Part-II/34 IPC.

6. Registry is directed to call for explanation from the appellants as well as the bailors of the appellants.
7. Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned Registrar (Judicial) and the learned Court below for the needful.
8. Put up this case on 20.04.2026.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated: 20.02.2026

RKM/